Agenda

Town of Fairview

Agenda
Town Council Meeting
February 11, 2020
6:30 pm

Meeting will be in the Fairview Town Hall Meeting Room

1. Call the meeting to order: ---Mayor Thomas

Invocation
Pledge of Allegiance

a. Agenda Changes
b. Approval of Agenda

2. Public Comments** / Presentations:
Presentation: Joey Bennett, Census Bureau Representative
3. Consent Agenda:

a) Financial and Tax Reports--- Report Accepted as Information (including Pending
Bills documentation provided at meeting)

b) Land Use Report---Report Accepted as Information
¢) Fund Balance Worksheet 2019-2020 --- Report Accepted as Information

d) Approve a Budget Amendment to the 2019-2020 Budget for $2000.00 from fund
balance to the park festival line item

e) Fairview Park Event January Draft Minutes (No January Meeting)
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Agenda

g) Approve Council Minutes for January 14, 2020

4. Items of Business:

Item 1: Discuss/Approve Audit Contract with J.B. Watson & Co., P.L.L.C. for
2020 in the amount of $7,750.00 --- Darrell Baucom

Item 2: Discuss/Approve Agreement with N-Focus to update Fairview Land
Use Ordinance --- Ed Humphries

5. Council Comments:

6. Adjournment

AS A COURTESY, PLEASE TURN CELL PHONES OFF WHILE MEETING IS IN PROGRESS
** Public Comments are limited to 3 minutes
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Consent
Agenda

A consent agenda is an effective means of managing the length of a meeting. It is
normally made up of routine items that are not controversial in nature and upon which
no further discussion is anticipated. Action on the consent agenda usually occurs early
in the meeting with all items listed being approved by one motion and vote.

If any member of the governing body feels the need to discuss one or more of the items

more fully, the item may be removed from the consent agenda and placed on the
regular agenda.



8:21 AM

02/01/20
Accrual Basis

Town of Fairview

Balance Sheet
As of January 31, 2020

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
American Community Bank

Total Checking/Savings

Other Current Assets
Franchise Tax Receivable
Investments

Investments NCCMT

Total Investments

Sales Tax Receivable

Taxes receivable

Taxes receivable - ad valorem
Taxes receivable - motor veh

Total Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets

Accumulated Depreciation
Building and Improvements
Computer Equipment
Furniture and Equipment
Land

Land improvements
Leasehold improvements
Park equipment

Rental House

Total Fixed Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable

Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities
Accrued payroll
Deferred revenue - ad valorem
Payroll Liabilities
Security deposit - rental house

Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Note payable on park land

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities
Equity

Amount to be provided for LTD
Equity

Fixed assets

Total Fund Balance

Total Equity

Jan 31, 20

348,735.65

348,735.65

32,225.72

1,012.77

1,012.77

4,950.12
1,212.056
-409.70
859.25

39,850.21

388,585.86

-214,943.05
1,181,642.75
12,643.66
1,698.00
734,289.94
17,545.00
27,486.25
148,928.88
137,436.59

2,046,728.02

2,435,313.88

8,000.00

8,000.00

4,753.15
1,523.09
953.04
850.00

8,079.28

16,079.28

600,000.00

600,000.00

616,079.28

-600,000.00

2,046,728.02
1,207,568.00

3,254,296.02



8:23 AM

02/01/20
Accrual Basis

Town of Fairview

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

July 2019 through June 2020

Jul 19 - Jun 20 Budget $ Over Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Ad Valorem taxes 60,400.69 76,000.00 -15,599.31
Alcoholic beverage 0.00 16,000.00 -16,000.00
Donation 1,294.86 1,094.86 200.00
Donation - vendors 1,650.00
Fund balance appropriated 0.00 54,946.34 -54 946.34
Interest on delinquent taxes 171.44
Investment income 1,417.48 2,400.00 -982.52
Misc income 404.25
Motor vehicle taxes 5,860.43 9,600.00 -3,739.57
Park rental income 1,970.80 3,020.80 -1,050.00
Rental house income 5,950.00 10,200.00 -4,250.00
Sales and use tax 15,049.04 28,000.00 -12,950.96
Sales and use tax refund 2,513.90
Utility Franchise taxes 70,032.87 140,000.00 -69,967.13
Zoning fees 6,910.00 15,000.00 -8,090.00
Total Income 173,625.76 356,262.00 -182,636.24
Expense
Advertising and Promotion 263.68 1,500.00 -1,236.32
Audit fees 8,050.00 7,800.00 250.00
Bank Service Charges 429.79 0.00 429.79
Debt repayment 63,400.00 63,400.00 0.00
Dues and Subscriptions 5,366.00 6,000.00 -634.00
Elections expense 3,094.85 3,300.00 -205.15
Festival expense 14,217.68 15,000.00 -782.32
Fire Dept Grant 5,833.31 10,000.00 -4,166.69
Fire Dept Truck Payment 39,426.93 52,568.00 -13,141.07
Grants 2,750.00 3,500.00 -750.00
Insurance Expense 4,639.45 4,200.00 439.45
Internet and website 4,318.80 9,400.00 -5,081.20
Legal fees 4,503.67 7,500.00 -2,996.33
Miscellaneous Expense 96.44 1,000.00 -903.56
Office expense 4,574 .44 10,000.00 -5,425.56
Office utilities 1,800.72 4,800.00 -2,999.28
Park Maintenance 13,540.94 23,000.00 -9,459.06
Park Utilities 1,127.86 2,600.00 -1,472.14
Payroll Expenses 58,189.28 95,173.00 -36,983.72
Payroll taxes 32.52 7,281.00 -7,248.48
Postage and Delivery 110.00
Professional Fees 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00
Rent Expense 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00
Rental house repairs, etc 100.00 2,000.00 -1,900.00
Solid Waste Manage cost share 0.00 8,000.00 -8,000.00
Tax collection fees 1,095.77 1,440.00 -344.23
Telephone Expense 507.35 900.00 -392.65
Training expense 0.00 500.00 -500.00
Travel Expense 243.47 400.00 -156.53
Total Expense 249,712.95 356,262.00 -106,549.05
Net Ordinary Income -76,087.19 0.00 -76,087.19
Net Income -76,087.19 0.00 -76,087.19




8:25 AM ii Town of Fairview

02/01/20 ' Transactions by Account

Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2020

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
American Community Bank 357.810.03
Check 01/03/2020 Draft Spectrum Draft for internet, TV and voice 246.44 357,563.59
Deposit 01/03/2020 Deposit 850.00 358.413.59
Deposit 01/03/2020 Deposit 1,020.80 359,434 39
Deposit 01/06/2020 Deposit 2,562.19 361,996.58
Bill Pmt -Chec¢k 01/11/2020 102900 Clark, Griffin and Mc Legal and retainer for Jan 2020 475.00 361,521.58
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2020 102901 CompuNetworid 37769 361,143.89
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2020 102902 Darrell H. Baucom_ Expense reimbursement 94,30 361,048.59
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2020 102903 Ed Humphries_ Staples 12.63 361,036.96
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2020 102804 Fairview VFD and Re.. 13,975.64 347,061.32
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2020 102905 Heat and Air Direct Office HVAC repairs 79.00 346,982.32
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2020 102907 McCollum Trucking &.. Park maintenance - stone 2,001.56 344,980.76
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2020 102908 Patricia Kindley__ Holiday Lights contest 4661 344,934.15
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2020 102909 Scott Cuthbertson Festival reimbursement 455.76 344 478 39
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2020 102910 Taylor's Landscaping .. December lawn care 1,337.50 343,140.89
Bill Pmt -Chetk 01/11/2020 102911 Union County Board Election cost for 2019 3,094 85 340,046.04
Bill Pmt -Chegk 01/11/2020 102912 Union County Public . 56.99 339,989 .05
Bill Pmt -Chetck 01/14/2020 102922 Lisa Thomas Festival expense reimbursement 171.29 339,817.76
Paycheck 01/14/2020 102914 Darrell H. Baucom 900.80 338,916.96
Paycheck 01/14/2020 102921 Teresa Gregorius 1,230.71 337,686.25
Paycheck 01/14/2020 102915 Edward D Humphries 2,356.27 335,329.98
Paycheck 01/14/2020 102918 Gary H Wilfong 138.52 335,191.46
Paycheck 01/14/2020 102917 Jerry C. Clontz 900.29 334,291.17
Paycheck 01/14/2020 102918 John A Biggers, Jr 138.52 334,15265
Paycheck 01/14/2020 102919 Patricia H. Kindley 138.52 334,014.13
Paycheck 01/14/2020 102920 Phillip C Thomas 18470 333,829.43
Check 01/14/2020 102823 Teresa Clontz Cleaning town hall 100.00 333,729.43
Check 01/14/2020 102924 FNB Commercial Cre Credit card payment 1,630.66 332,098.77
Check 01/14/2020 102925 Waste Management Garbage 8661 332,012.16
Check 01/14/2020 102926 Great American Fina.. Copier lease 269.77 331,742.39
Check 01/14/2020 102927 Clark, Griffin and Mc.. Research 125.00 331,617.39
Check 01/15/2020 Draft Great American Fina... copier 132.26 331,485.14
Deposit 01/17/2020 Deposit 18,950.52 350,435.66
Deposit 01/1712020 Deposit 878.00 351,313.66
Liability Che¢k 01/21/2020 To Print IRS 55-0789082 2,061.04 349,262.62
Check 01/23/2020 Drafat Spectrum Bank draft 246.44 349,006.18
Deposit 01/2412020 Deposit 300.00 349,306.18
Check 01/28/2020 Draft Duke Energy Park account 111.30 349,194.88
Check 01/28/2020 Draft Duke Energy office 459.23 348,735.65
Total American Gommunity Bank 24,561.51 33,635.89 348,735.65
TOTAL 24,561.51 33,635.89 348,735.65




8:24 AM

02/01/20
Accrual Basis

Town of Fairview

Transaction Detail By Account
July 2019 through June 2020

Type Date Num Name e Memo S ' Sam—nan ~Credit — —Batance
Park Maintenance
Bill 07/02/2019 07022019 Bill Riffle Pressure washing picnic sheiter 25.00 25.00
07/26/2019 1333 Taylor's Landscaping Services Inc. Lawncare for July 2019 1,337.50 1,362.50
08/06/2019 24588 Sign Masters Ornamental post and sign 581.79 1,944.29
08/13/2019 102729 RCS. Inc. Mulch for park 1,000.00 2,944.29
08/13/2018 102730 FNB Commercial Credit Card Metrolina Mulch 564.65 3,508.94
09/03/2019 1338 Taylor's Landscaping Services Inc. August lawn maintenance 1,337.50 4,846.44
09/19/2019 09192019 Bill Riffle Wireless security 301.97 5,148.41
09/30/2018 1345 Taylor's Landscaping Services Inc. Mowing for September 1,337.50 6,485.91
10/10/2019 10102019 William Riffle Hard drive for security 69.95 6,555.86
10/14/2019 10012019 FNB Commercial Credit Card Pay off credit card 109.97 6,665.83
10/22/2019 33426 Kiker Plumbing Service Inc. Repaired commode 136.64 6,802.47
11/12/2019 Taylor's Landscaping Services Inc. Monthly landscaping 1,337.50 8,139.97
11/12/2019 102856 Jerry C. Clontz Reimburse park expenses 234.05 8,374.02
12/02/2019 1365 Taylor's Landscaping Services Inc. Lawn maintenance for November 1,337.50 9,711.52
12/12/2019 - 1009057 McCollum Trucking & Grading, Inc. Park maintenance - stone 2,001.56 11,713.08
01/02/2020 1371 Taylor's Landscaping Services Inc. December lawn care 1,337.50 13,050.58
01/14/2020 102924 FNB Commercial Credit Card Credit card payment 490.36 13,540.94
Total Park Maintenance 13,540.94 0.00 13,540.94
TOTAL 13,540.94 0.00 13,540.94
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Town of Fairview
Transaction Detail By Account

8:24 AM

02/01/20
Accrual Basis

July 2019 through June 2020

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit  Balance
Festival expense

Bill 07/14/2019 07142019 Todd Donaldson Reimburse festival expenses 32.10 32.10
Check 09/10/2019 102758 Elizabeth Medlin Festival expense reimbursement 192.30 224.40
Check 09/10/2019 102760 FNB Commercial Cr...  Credit card bill 200.00 424 .40
Bill 10/01/2019 10012019 Gayle Brock Festival supplies 44 .04 468.44
Bill 10/01/2019 10012019 Lisa Thomas Festival expenses 74.31 542.75
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 Sandra L. Shaw Security for festival 210.00 752.75
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 Zaxchary L. Herman Music for Festival 300.00 1,052.75
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 Terry C. Tomberlin Mussic for festival 450.00 1,502.75
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 Lynn Greene Music for festival 500.00 2,002.75
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 Lee Ward Music for festival 1,500.00 3,502.75
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 Chad Price Music for festival 0.00 3,502.75
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 Mike Mills music for festival 300.00 3,802.75
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 Hometown Heroes Parking for festival 500.00 4,302.75
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 UCAT Antique cars for festival 300.00 4,602.75
Bill 10/07/2019 110289 RCS. Inc. Porta Jon rental 600.00 5,202.75
i 10/08/2019 0082019 John Biggers_ Festival expenses 366.84 5,569.59
10/08/2019 10082019 Allison Plyler Festival expenses 174.89 5,744 .48
10/14/2019 10012019 FNB Commercial Cr...  Fall festival expenses 979.40 6,723.88
10/29/2019 10292019 Fairview Elementary... Manning the game booths for festival 1,500.00 8,223.88
10/29/2019 10292019 Boy Scout Troop 161 Support for festival 150.00 8,373.88
11/06/2019 11062019 John Biggers_ Batteries for Festival 278.03 8,651.91
11/12/2019 102854 Tracy Biggers Festival exp reimbursement 281.46 8,933.37
11/12/2019 102855 FNB Commercial Cr...  credit card bill 1,176.93 10,110.30
11/12/2019 102857 Waste Management Extra pickup 52.30 10,162.60
12/10/2019 102888 FNB Commercial Cr...  Payment on credit card 854.28 11,016.88
12/12/2019 12122019 Lisa Thomas Festival expense 41.00 11,057.88
12/12/2019 12122019 Jimmy Huntley Music for Winter festival 450.00 11,507.88
12/12/2019 12122019 Dennis Rushing Santa for Winter festival 125.00 11,632.88
Bill 12/12/2019 12122019 Ground 40 Donation for parking cars at Festival 200.00 11,832.88
Bill 12/14/2019 12142019 Lisa Thomas Festival expense reimbursement 171.29 12,004.17
Bill 12/21/2019 12112019 Tracy Biggers Winter Festival expenses 143.04 12,147.21
Bill 12/21/2019 12122019 Scott Cuthbertson Winter Festival expense 0.00 12,147.21
Bill 12/21/2019 12142019 Ronald Thomas Winter Festival expense 153.27 12,300.48
Bill 12/21/2019 12142019 Allison Plyler Winter Festival expense 392.73 12,693.21
Bill 12/21/2019 12212019 Scott Cuthbertson Festival reimbursement 455.76 13,148.97
Check 01/14/2020 102924 FNB Commercial Cr...  Credit card payment 1,068.71 14,217.68
Total Festival expense 14,217.68 0.00 14,217.68
TOTAL 14,217.68 0.00 14,217.68
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8:25 AM

02/01/20
Accrual Basis

Town of Fairview

Transaction Detail By Account
July 2019 through June 2020

Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Debit Credit "~ Balance
Office expense

Bill 07/01/2019 97135033 All-Points Waste Se...  Waste service for July 86.61 86.61
Bill 07/02/2019 RT1771 Heat and Air Direct Seasonal tune-up 125.00 211.61
Bill 07/09/2019 07092019 Teresa Clontz Cleaning 100.00 311.61
Check 07/15/2019 Draft Great American Fin... Copier 137.01 44862
Bill 08/01/2019 98101615 All-Points Waste Se...  Garbage service 86.61 535.23
Bill 08/08/2019 351793 Killingsworth Enviro...  Spraying inside baseboard cra.. 125.00 660.23
Check 08/13/2019 102727 Teresa Clontz Cleaning for August 100.00 760.23
Check 08/13/2019 102730 FNB Commercial Cr...  Pay credit card bill 477.02 1.237:25
Check 08/15/2019 Draft Great American Fin... Copier 0.00 1.237.25
Check 08/15/2019 Draft Great American Fin... Copier leasing 132.77 1,370.02
Bill 09/03/2019 09032019 Teresa Clontz Office cleaning 100.00 1,470.02
Check 09/10/2019 102760 FNB Commercial Cr...  Credit card bill 18.47 1,488.49
Check 09/15/2019 Draft Great American Fin... Copier 139.05 1,627.54
Bill 09/17/2019 0002252... Waste Management Garbage service 86.61 1,714.15
Check 09/27/2019 Draft Duke Energy_ Office utilities draft 263.01 1,977.16
Bill 10/07/2019 0007124... Waste Management Waste service for October 86.61 2,063.77
Bill 10/08/2019 10082019 Teresa Clontz Cleaning 100.00 2,163.77
Bill 10/14/2019 10012019 FNB Commercial Cr...  Pay off credit card 336.33 2,500.10
10/15/2019 Draft Great American Fin... copier charges 145.58 2,645.68
10/15/2019 134393 Killingsworth Enviro... bimonthly pest control 125.00 2,770.68
11/12/2019 11122019 Ed Humpbhries_ office 8.55 2,779.23
11/12/2019 11122019 Teresa Clontz Cleaning office 100.00 2,879.23
11/12/2019 102855 FNB Commercial Cr...  credit card bill 157.69 3,036.92
11/12/2019 102857 Waste Management dumpster etc 173.22 3,210.14
11/15/2019 Draft Great American Fin... copier lease 145.62 3,355.76
12/10/2019 12102019 Teresa Clontz 100.00 3,455.76
12/10/2019 102887 Brian C. Austin Office repairs - light fixture 220.00 3,675.76
Check 12/10/2019 102888 FNB Commercial Cr...  monthly prime charge 13.09 3,688.85
Check 12/15/2019 Debit Great American Fin... auto draft for copier 114.48 3,803.33
Bill 12/21/2019 12162019 Teresa Clontz Monroe Hardware 4.76 3,808.09
Bill 12/31/2019 CHO96 Heat and Air Direct Office HVAC repairs 79.00 3,887.09
Bill 01/14/2020 01142020 Ed Humphries_ Staples 12.63 3,899.72
Bill 01/14/2020 01142020 Darrell H. Baucom_ Expense reimbursement 14.50 3,914.22
Check 01/14/2020 102923 Teresa Clontz Cleaning town hall 100.00 4,014.22
Check 01/14/2020 102924 FNB Commercial Cr...  Credit card payment 71.59 4,085.81
Check 01/14/2020 102925 Waste Management Garbage 86.61 4,172.42
Check 01/14/2020 102926 Great American Fin... Copier lease 269.77 4,442 19
Check 01/15/2020 Draft Great American Fin... copier 132.25 4 574.44
Total Office expense 4,574 .44 0.00 4,574.44
TOTAL 4,574.44 0.00 4,574.44
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2020

Date
2-Jan
14-Jan
14-Jan
16-Jan
16-Jan
16-Jan
16-Jan

28-Jan
28-Jan
30-Jan

Totals

Ck#
ccC
1056
1056
1469
ccC
N/A
1641

2122
143
5229

10

Permit #

Comp-20-001

H 20-002
H 20-003
H 20-004
H 20-005
A 20-006
A 20-007

C-20-008
H 20-009
C 20-010

Zoning Permits 2020

Type
Comp
Home
Home
Home
Home

H-Repair
Accessory

Compliance
Home
Compliance

Fee

S
$100
$75
$75
$75
$75
N/A
$75

$100
$125
$100

$800

Name
Peter Long
Helms
Helms
Incentive Builders
AME Building Group
Doug Buchanan
Robert Forquer
Teresa Brown-
McCarver
Serge Baygulow
Anderson

Address
321 E Old Dutch Road
8212 Old Ferry
8220 Old Ferry
7807 Surry Lane
9260 Ahavah Lane
513 Heritage View
9112 Mill Grove Road

116 W Old Dutch Road
7302 Tesh Road
6813 West Duncan

Parcel #
08183005
08120033B
08120033C
8222090
08228025G

8213032

8282024

08216006Do1
8153018
8258017

1D



FUND BALANCE WORKSHEET 2019/2020

Beginning Spendable Fund Balance $354,518
(as of 6/30/2019)
POLICY - Reserve in Spendable Fund Balance $200,000
Spendable Fund Balance $154,518
(as of 6/30/2019)
AMENDMENT # DATE FOR CREDIT TO ACCT. AMOUNT
1 7/9/2019 Sod for Park Park Maintenance 3,000.00
New Spendable Fund Balance 151,518.00
AMENDMENT # DATE FOR CREDIT TO ACCT. AMOUNT
2 1/14/2020 Park Event Donations Fund Balance 850.00
New Spendable Fund Balance 152,388.00
AMENDMENT # DATE FOR CREDIT TO ACCT. AMOUNT
3 1/14/2020 Farming Rental Fund Balance 1,020.80
New Spendable Fund Balance 153,388.80
AMENDMENT # DATE FOR CREDIT TO ACCT. AMOUNT
4 1/14/2020 Amer. Legion Donation  Fund Balance 244.86
New Spendable Fund Balance 153,633.66
AMENDMENT # DATE FOR CREDIT TO ACCT. AMOUNT
New Spendable Fund Balance
AMENDMENT # DATE FOR CREDIT TO ACCT. AMOUNT
New Spendable Fund Balance
AMENDMENT # DATE FOR CREDIT TO ACCT. AMOUNT
New Spendable Fund Balance
AMENDMENT # DATE FOR CREDIT TO ACCT. AMOUNT
New Spendable Fund Balance
AMENDMENT # DATE FOR CREDIT TO ACCT. AMOUNT

New Spendable Fund Balance
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Town of Fairview
Fairview Park Facility Committee Meeting
January 16, 2020

The following Fairview Park Facility Committee members were present: Jane Link, Penny
Love, Mike Medlin, Bill Riffle and Leon Whitley

Others present: Teresa Gregorius, Town Clerk

Public Comments

None

Items of Business

A. Overflow Parking Area

Chairman Medlin expressed the need to pursue establishing a permanent overflow parking
area. During the Winter Festival parking was a problem due to rain right before the festival
and offsite parking had to be utilized.

B. Future Park Amenities

The Committee compiled a list of park facility needs and park amenity desires:

Park Facility Projects

Parking overflow lot

Clearing wooded area behind rental house

Clearing a trail along creek area on new park property
Metal edging around trees with rock

Lay sod

Park Amenities Projects

Pickle Ball
Swings around the pond area
Volleyball Court
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Basketball goal

New cornhole boards

Tables w/checkerboard

Cover over the playground equipment

Each Committee member was asked to rate each category from most important to least
important and forward their list to the Town Clerk. The Clerk will compile the list and have
it at the next meeting. The Committee will begin getting quotes for each item in order to
submit items to include in next year’s town budget.

C. Other Business

